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LEE COUNTS RESOLUTION NO. 21-06-15

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, FOR
DESIGNATION OF ALICO ROAD AS A CONTROLLED
ACCESS ROAD AND ESTABLISHMENT OF PERMANENT
ACCESS POINTS.

WHEREAS, section 10-298 of the Lee County Land Development Code provides for the

designation of certain streets in Lee County as "controlled access" facilities to which permanent

access points are restricted to locations established and set by design study and plans adopted

by resolution of the Lee County Board of County Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners retains the right and authority to exercise

its police power to modify roadway median openings, access points and turning movements to
protect the health, safety, and welfare of the traveling public; and

WHEREAS, Alico Road, from Airport Haul Road to Immokalee Road is currently subject

to environmental and engineering design; and

WHEREAS, establishing Alico Road, east of Ben Hill Griffin Parkway as a limited access

facility with fixed access points will be in the best interest of the public;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Lee

County, Florida, that:

1. Alico Road (CR 840), from Ben Hill Griffin Parkway (CR 885) north and east to Immokalee

Rd (SR 82) including its intersections, is designated a controlled access road facility.

2. At the time of the designation as a controlled access facility, the resolution will identify

authorized access points in an exhibit to the resolution. Exhibit A lists the approximate

locations and descriptions of access points and are shown on map as Exhibit B. These

will be refined as environmental and engineering design proceeds.

3. It is the intention of the Board that once designated, no public or private road, driveway,

or other type of access may connect to Alico Road without the prior approval of the Board

expressed by a supermajority vote. The County retains full power and authority to exercise

its police power to modify connection points, median openings, and turning movements to
protect the health, safety, and welfare of the traveling public.
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Commissioner Mann made a motion to adopt the foregoing
resolution, seconded by Commissioner Hamman _. The vote was as follows:

Kevin Ruane

Cecil L Pendergrass

Ray Sandelli

Brian Hamman

Frank Mann

Aye

Nay
Aye

Aye
Ave

Duly passed and adopted this 1st day of June _, 2021.
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BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

APPROVED AS TO FORM FOR THE
RELIANCE OF LEE COUNTY ONLY
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Exhibit A

Alico Road Access Management Plan

Station

85+31

99+80

109+60

123+80

135+75

147+20

161+80

174+20

180+40

187+80

208+20

216+70

233+30

289+50

296+20

318+10

330+10

337+10

349+70

404+00

442+00

455+00

503+70

529+00

536+00

570+00

592+00

610+00

622+00

638+00

652+80

659+40

666+00

Location

Ben Hill Griffin Pkwy

Development Access (2)

Development Access (3)

Development Access (5)

Development Access (6)

Development Access (7)

Development Access (8)

Airport Haul Rd

Old Airport Haul Rd/CR 951

Innovation Ln

Quarry access

Development Access

Wild Blue Blvd

Devore Ln

Alico Rd South

Wobegon Dr

Residence

Residence

Mine Entrance (6)

Mine Entrance (5)

Mine Entrance (4)

Mine Entrance (3)

Mine Entrance (2)

Mine Entrance (1)

Driveway

Development Access

Development Access

Development Access

Development Access

Green Meadow Realigned

Development Access

Development Access

5R82

Description

All
WBR/SBR, EBL

EBR/ EBL/ WBR, WBL/ NBR/ SBR

All
All
EBR, EBL, WBR/ WBL, NBR, SBR

All
All
SBR/EBR
All
All
EBR/WBL/ NBR

EBR/WBL/NBR/NBL

EBR/WBL/NBR/NBL

All
EBR/WBL, NBR/ NBL

EBR, NBR

EBR,NBR
All
All
All
Equipment Crossing/ No Turns

All
All
EBR/SBR

NBR/NBU/WBL/WBR/SBL

NBR/ NBL/WBR/SBL

NBR^NBU/WBL/WBR/SBL

NBR, NBL/WBR/SBL

NBR/NBU/WBL/WBR/SBL

all

NBR/WBR/SBR/ EBR

All

Distance

0

1450

980

1420

1195

1145

1460

1240

620

740

2040

850

1660

5620

670

2190

1200

700

1260

5430

3800

1300

4870

2530

700

3400

2200

1800

1200

1600

1480

660

660

Notes
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