INSTR. # 2021000193148, Pages 5 Doc Type: GOV, Recorded: 6/11/2021 at 8:52 AM Linda Doggett Lee County Clerk of the Circuit Court Rec Fees: \$44.00

Deputy Clerk ACRUZ #1

## LEE COUNTY RESOLUTION NO. 21-06-15

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, FOR DESIGNATION OF ALICO ROAD AS A CONTROLLED ACCESS ROAD AND ESTABLISHMENT OF PERMANENT ACCESS POINTS.

WHEREAS, section 10-298 of the Lee County Land Development Code provides for the designation of certain streets in Lee County as "controlled access" facilities to which permanent access points are restricted to locations established and set by design study and plans adopted by resolution of the Lee County Board of County Commissioners; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board of County Commissioners retains the right and authority to exercise its police power to modify roadway median openings, access points and turning movements to protect the health, safety, and welfare of the traveling public; and

**WHEREAS**, Alico Road, from Airport Haul Road to Immokalee Road is currently subject to environmental and engineering design; and

**WHEREAS**, establishing Alico Road, east of Ben Hill Griffin Parkway as a limited access facility with fixed access points will be in the best interest of the public;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of County Commissioners of Lee County, Florida, that:

- 1. Alico Road (CR 840), from Ben Hill Griffin Parkway (CR 885) north and east to Immokalee Rd (SR 82) including its intersections, is designated a controlled access road facility.
- 2. At the time of the designation as a controlled access facility, the resolution will identify authorized access points in an exhibit to the resolution. Exhibit A lists the approximate locations and descriptions of access points and are shown on map as Exhibit B. These will be refined as environmental and engineering design proceeds.
- 3. It is the intention of the Board that once designated, no public or private road, driveway, or other type of access may connect to Alico Road without the prior approval of the Board expressed by a supermajority vote. The County retains full power and authority to exercise its police power to modify connection points, median openings, and turning movements to protect the health, safety, and welfare of the traveling public.

Commissioner <u>Mann</u> made a motion to adopt the foregoing resolution, seconded by Commissioner <u>Hamman</u>. The vote was as follows:

Kevin Ruane Cecil L Pendergrass Ray Sandelli Brian Hamman Frank Mann Aye Nay Aye Aye Aye

Duly passed and adopted this <u>1st</u> day of <u>June</u>, 2021.

ATTEST: LINDA DOGGETT, CLERK B **Deputy Clerk** 

SEAL FLORDA BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY:\_\_\_\_\_\_ Kevin Ruane, Chair

APPROVED AS TO FORM FOR THE RELIANCE OF LEE COUNTY ONLY

om a Co Attorney's Office

Page 2 of 2

Station	Location	Description	Distance	Notes
85+31	Ben Hill Griffin Pkwy	All	0	
99+80	Development Access (2)	WBR, SBR, EBL	1450	
109+60	Development Access (3)	EBR, EBL, WBR, WBL, NBR, SBR	980	
123+80	Development Access (5)	All	1420	
135+75	Development Access (6)	All	1195	
147+20	Development Access (7)	EBR, EBL, WBR, WBL, NBR, SBR	1145	
161+80	Development Access (8)	All	1460	
174+20	Airport Haul Rd	All	1240	
180+40	Old Airport Haul Rd/CR 951	SBR, EBR	620	
187+80	Innovation Ln	All	740	
208+20	Quarry access	All	2040	
216+70	Development Access	EBR, WBL, NBR	850	
233+30	Wild Blue Blvd	EBR, WBL, NBR, NBL	1660	
289+50	Devore Ln	EBR, WBL, NBR, NBL	5620	
296+20	Alico Rd South	All	670	
318+10	Wobegon Dr	EBR, WBL, NBR, NBL	2190	
330+10	Residence	EBR, NBR	1200	
337+10	Residence	EBR, NBR	700	
349+70	Mine Entrance (6)	All	1260	
404+00	Mine Entrance (5)	All	5430	
442+00	Mine Entrance (4)	All	3800	
455+00	Mine Entrance (3)	Equipment Crossing, No Turns	1300	
503+70	Mine Entrance (2)	All	4870	
529+00	Mine Entrance (1)	All	2530	
536+00	Driveway	EBR, SBR	700	
570+00	Development Access	NBR, NBU, WBL, WBR, SBL	3400	
592+00	Development Access	NBR, NBL, WBR, SBL	2200	
610+00	Development Access	NBR, NBU, WBL, WBR, SBL	1800	
622+00	Development Access	NBR, NBL, WBR, SBL	1200	
638+00	Green Meadow Realigned	NBR, NBU, WBL, WBR, SBL	1600	
652+80	Development Access	all	1480	
659+40	Development Access	NBR, WBR, SBR, EBR	660	
666+00	SR 82	All	660	

Exhibit A Alico Road Access Management Plan



